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Report on Compliance with Procurement Legislation 

Compliance with Public Procurement Act
In view of my responsibility on the procurement legislation, and taking into consideration the 
procurement transactions and processes I have reviewed as part of this audit, I state that Energy and 
Water Utilities Regulatory Authority procurement has generally complied with the requirements of the 
Public Procurement Act, 2011 and its related Regulations of 2013.

……………………......................………………………
CPA Charles Edward Kichere, 
CONTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
National Audit Office
30th December, 2019
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4.0	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.1  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30TH JUNE 2019

NOTES 30.06.2019 30.06.2018

TZS’000 TZS’000

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets 

Property and Equipment 4 4,365,460 5,193,933

Intangible Assets 5 173,045 114,217

Total Non-Current Assets 4,538,505 5,308,150

Current Assets

Inventories 6 125,417 195,216

Trade and Other Receivables 7 15,095,211 13,231,338

Cash and Cash Equivalents 8 2,901,427 1,076,319

Total Current Assets 18,122,055 14,502,873

TOTAL ASSETS 22,660,560 19,811,023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves

Retained Surplus 20,711,185 16,794,680

Total Capital and Reserves 20,711,185 16,794,680

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 10 1,949,375 3,016,343

Total Liabilities 1,949,375 3,016,343

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 22,660,560 19,811,023

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on ………………………............... 
and signed on its behalf by:

……………………………………………………….			     	       ………………………………………….
AHMAD S. K. KILIMA			                      			          NZINYANGWA E. MCHANY
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN							                 Ag. DIRECTOR GENERAL

………………………………………
DATE
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4.2   STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
         30TH JUNE 2019

NOTES
30.06.2019

TZS ‘000
30.06.2018

TZS ‘000

Revenue 11

Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions 11.1 48,107,104 44,786,718

Revenue from Exchange Transactions:

Finance Income 11.2.1 - 801

Total Revenue 48,107,104 44,787,519

Expenditure 

Staff Costs 12 18,629,262 16,140,408

Operating Expenditure 13 10,651,120 11,354,223

Contribution to Other Government Entities 14 10,234,533 10,415,182

Administration Costs 15 4,786,758 4,419,537

Other Charges 16 72,049 405,264

Depreciation on Property and Equipment 4 1,219,178 970,935

Amortization of Intangible Assets 5 71,827 60,415

Total Expenditure 45,664,727 43,765,964

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year 2,442,376 1,021,557

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on …………................…………… 
and signed on its behalf by:

……………………………………………………….			     	       ………………………………………….
AHMAD S. K. KILIMA			                      			          NZINYANGWA E. MCHANY
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN							                 Ag. DIRECTOR GENERAL

………………………………………
DATE
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4.3  STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2019

Notes 30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Operating Activities

Receipts:

Regulator Levy 46,114,132 42,908,918

Licence Fees                                            11.1  936,328 594,775

Application Fees                                       11.1  375,945 372,821

Penalties                                                  11.1 925,821 950,948

Interest Received                                 11.2.1 - 801

Total Receipts 48,352,226   44,828,263

Payments:

Staff Expenses 12  (18,629,262) (16,134,183)

Operating Expenses  (10,440,224) (11,111,783)

Contribution to Government Entities 14  (10,234,533) (10,254,233)

Administration Expenses   (4,661,758) (4,371,322)

Other Payments (2,035,741) (1,382,188)

Total Payments  (46,001,518) (43,253,709)

Net cash flows from Operating Activities 2,350,706 1,574,556

Investing Activities

Purchase of Property and equipment            4 (394,944) (3,811,681)

Purchase of Intangible Assets                       5  (130,655) -

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (525,599) (3,811,681)

Financing Activities

Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities -

Decrease (Increase) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,825,018 (2,237,125)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year 1,076,319 3,313,443

At the End of the Year 2,901,427 1,076,319

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on ……………………..................… 
and signed on its behalf by:

……………………………………………………….			     	       ………………………………………….
AHMAD S. K. KILIMA			                      			          NZINYANGWA E. MCHANY
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN							                 Ag. DIRECTOR GENERAL

………………………………………
DATE
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4.4   STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS/EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 	
         30TH JUNE 2019

Retained Surplus Total Amount

TZS ’000 TZS ’000

Opening Balance as at 1st July 2018 16,793,293 16,793,293

Adjustments for written back Provision –GPA (Note 10) 382,089 382,089

Prior Year Adjustment on Revenue (Note 7) 1,093,427 1,093,427

Net Operating surplus for the Year 2,442,376 2,442,376

Balance at 30th June 2019 20,711,185 20,711,185

Year Ended 30th June 2018

Opening Balance as at 1st July 2017 9,890,409 9,890,409

Adjustments for Special Dividends Payable (Note 9) 5,881,327 5,881,327

Net Operating Surplus for the Year 1,021,557 1,021,557

Balance as at 30 June 2018 16,793,293 16,793,293

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on ................……………………… 
and signed on its behalf by:

……………………………………………………….			     	       ………………………………………….
AHMAD S. K. KILIMA			                      			          NZINYANGWA E. MCHANY
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN							                 Ag. DIRECTOR GENERAL

………………………………………
DATE
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5.0	 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2019

NOTE 1.0:	 GENERAL INFORMATION
The Energy and Water Utilities Regulatory Authority (EWURA) was established under 
the Energy and Water Utilities Regulatory Authority Act Cap 414 of the Laws of Tanzania 
(EWURA Act, 2001). Although EWURA was established in November 2005 through 
Government Notice No. 19 of February 2006, it became operational in June 2006 when 
the Board of Directors was fully established. 

The address of its registered office is: -
4th Floor, PSSSF House,
Makole Road, 
P O Box 2857, 
Dodoma, Tanzania.

NOTE 2.0:	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial 
statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the 
years presented unless otherwise stated.

a)	 Statement of Compliance
	 The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Public Sector 

Accounting Standards (IPSAS). The Financial statements are presented in Tanzania 
Shillings (TZS), which is the functional and reporting currency of the Authority and all 
values are rounded to the nearest thousand (TZS ‘000’). The measurement basis used is 
the historical cost basis except where otherwise stated in the accounting policies below. 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes 
that the Authority will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

b)	 Basis of Preparation
	 The preparation of financial statements which is in conformity with IPSAS requires the use 

of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. It also requires management to 
exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Authority’s accounting policies. The 
areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or where assumptions and 
estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in accounting policy (c).

c)	 Standards, amendments and interpretations to the Authority’s operations
The Authority has continued to adopt the newly published International Public Sector 
Accounting Standards (IPSASs) as of 1 July 2016. IPSAS 40 that was published in January 
2017 provides the first international accounting requirements that specifically address the 
needs of the public sector when accounting for combinations of entities and operations.
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The standard classifies public sector combinations as either amalgamations or 
acquisitions. For amalgamations, the standard requires use of the “modified pooling of 
interests” method of accounting, which is a variation of the pooling of interests method 
of accounting (also referred to as “merger accounting”), in which the amalgamation is 
recognized on the date it takes place.

For acquisitions, IPSAS 40 requires use of the “acquisition” method of accounting, 
applying the same approach as in IFRS 3, Business Combinations. This is supplemented 
with additional guidance for public sector specific situations. The standard has no impact 
in the financial statements of the Authority.

d)	 Revenue Recognition
Revenue comprises of inflows of economic benefits received and receivable by the 
reporting entity, which represents an increase in net assets/equity, other than increases 
relating to contributions from owners.

The amount of revenue is not considered to be reliably measured until all contingencies 
relating to the levy have been resolved. The Authority bases its estimates on historical 
results, taking into consideration the type of regulated supplier, type of transaction and 
specifics of each arrangement.

Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions
The Authority recognizes revenues from levy, licenses and fines/penalties when the 
event occurs, the asset recognition criteria are met. Other non-exchange revenues are 
recognized when it is probable that the future economic benefits or service potential 
associated with the asset will flow to the entity and the fair value of the asset can be 
measured reliably.

Revenue from Levies
Revenue is recognized upon regulated supplier’s acceptance of demand note.

Donor and Government Funds
Funds from the World Bank and Government Funds are reported as Deferred Revenue 
and recognized as revenue when there is reasonable assurance that the Authority will 
comply with the conditions attached to them and the grants will be received. 

(i)	 Operating Grant
	 This is normally in the form of cash and is recognized as income in the year it is received.

(ii)	 Grant Related to Assets
	 Grants related to assets, including non-monetary grants (such as land or other resources) 

are recognized as deferred revenue at fair value and released to statement of financial 
performance over the useful life of a depreciable asset.
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Revenue from Exchange Transactions

Interest income:  
Is accounted for in the period in which it is earned. For all financial instruments measured 
at amortized cost and interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale, 
interest income or expense is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR), which is 
the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through 
the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to 
the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. Interest income is included as 
other income in the Statement of Financial Performance.

Other sources of revenue are recognized and accounted for as income to the 
Authority in the period in which it is earned.

e)	 Property and Equipment 
	 All property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less and thereafter stated at 

historical cost less accumulated depreciation, less any asset impairment. Historical cost 
comprises expenditure initially incurred to bring the asset to its location and condition 
ready for its intended use.

	 Subsequent expenditures are capitalized only when they increase the current economic 
benefits or service potential and meet the recognition criteria. Expenditure incurred to 
replace a component of item of property and equipment is accounted for separately and 
capitalized while the major replaced component is derecognized. All other expenditure 
items, which do not meet recognition criteria, are recognized in the Statement of 
Financial Performance as expenses as they are incurred.

	 Depreciation on assets is calculated on the straight line basis to write down the cost 
of each asset, to its residual value over their estimated useful lives. The authority is 
charging depreciation when the asset is available for use irrespective of the date of 
acquisition. The depreciation ceases when the asset is derecognized.

The following annual rates are applied: -

Category of Assets Rate (%)

Leasehold Improvement 20

Technical Equipment 12.5

Motor Vehicles 20

Furniture and Fittings 12.5

Office Equipment 12.5

Computers 33.33

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at 
each statement of financial position date.
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An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the 
asset’s carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by comparing 
the proceeds with the carrying amount and are taken into account in determining surplus 
or deficit.

Intangible Assets
Intangible assets consist of computer software licenses which are capitalized on the 
basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These 
costs are amortized over their estimated useful lives which are estimated to be 3 years. 
Intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated 
impairment losses. Intangible assets are amortized over the useful economic life and 
assessed at each reporting date whether there is any indication that an asset may be 
impaired. If any such indication exists, the entity shall estimate the recoverable service 
amount of the asset. Generally, costs associated with developing computer software 
programmes are recognized as an expense when incurred. Intangible assets acquired 
are measured on initial recognition at cost. Internally generated intangible assets are 
not capitalized and expenditure is charged against profits in the year in which the 
expenditure is incurred.

f)	 Financial Instruments

Classification
The Authority classifies financial assets and financial liabilities into the following 
categories: -

(i)	 Held-to-maturity investment
(ii)	 Loans and receivables
(iii)	 Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost
Classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were obtained/
incurred and takes place at initial recognition.

Initial Recognition and Measurement
Financial instruments are recognized initially when the Authority becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instruments.

The Authority classifies financial instruments, or their component parts, on initial 
recognition as a financial asset, a financial liability or an equity instrument in accordance 
with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

Financial instruments are measured initially at fair value, except for equity investments 
for which a fair value is not determinable, which are measured at cost and are classified 
as available-for-sale financial assets.
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For financial instruments which are not at fair value through surplus or deficit, transaction 
costs are included in the initial measurement of the instrument.

Transaction costs on financial instruments at fair value through surplus or deficit are 
recognized in the statement of financial performance.

Subsequent Measurement
Loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective 
interest method, less accumulated impairment losses.

Held-to-maturity investments are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the 
effective interest method, less accumulated impairment losses.

Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in Statement of 
Financial Performance and accumulated in equity until the asset is disposed of or 
determined to be impaired.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized cost, 
using the effective interest method.

De-recognition
Financial assets are de-recognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the 
investments have expired or have been transferred and the Authority has transferred 
substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of Financial Assets
At each reporting date the Authority assesses all financial assets, other than those at fair 
value through surplus or deficit, to determine whether there is objective evidence that a 
financial asset or group of financial assets has been impaired.

For amounts due to the Authority, significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability 
that the debtor will enter bankruptcy and default of payments are all considered to 
be indicators of impairment. Impairment losses are recognized in statement of financial 
performance.

Impairment losses are reversed when an increase in the financial asset’s recoverable 
amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was 
recognized, subject to the restriction that the carrying amount of the financial asset 
at the date that the impairment is reversed shall not exceed what the carrying amount 
would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Reversals of impairment losses are recognized in statement of financial performance 
except for equity investments classified as available-for-sale.
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	 Where financial assets are impaired through use of an allowance account, the amount of 
the loss is recognized in surplus or deficit within operating expenses. When such assets 
are written off, the write off is made against the relevant allowance account. Subsequent 
recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against operating expenses.

g)	 Loans to Staff
	 These financial assets are classified as loans and receivables.

h)	 Trade and Other Receivables
	 Trade receivables are measured at initial recognition at fair value and are subsequently 

measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.  Appropriate 
allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognized in surplus or deficit 
when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired. The allowance recognized 
is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present 
value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the effective interest rate computed 
at initial recognition.

	 The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, 
and the amount of the loss is recognized in statement of financial performance within 
operating expenses.  When a trade receivable is uncollectable, it is written off against the 
allowance account for trade receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously 
written off are credited against operating expenses in surplus or deficit.  Trade and other 
receivables are classified as loans and receivables.

i)	 Trade and Other Payables
	 Trade payables are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at 

amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

j)	 Cash and Cash Equivalents
	 Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and other 

short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of 
cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.  These are initially and 
subsequently recorded at fair value.

k)	 Held to Maturity
	 These financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs.

	 At subsequent reporting dates these are measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest rate method, less any impairment loss recognized to reflect irrecoverable amounts.  
An impairment loss is recognized in surplus or deficit when there is objective evidence 
that the asset is impaired and is measured as the difference between the investment’s 
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the 
effective interest rate computed at initial recognition. Impairment losses are reversed in 
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subsequent periods when an increase in the investment’s recoverable amount can be 
related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, subject 
to the restriction that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is 
reversed shall not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment 
not been recognized. Financial assets that the Authority has the positive intention and 
ability to hold to maturity are classified as held to maturity.

l)	 Inventories
	 There were no Inventories held for sale.  Inventories for consumption (Stocks and 

Consumables), i.e. stationeries, are measured at cost upon initial recognition.  After initial 
recognition inventories at measured at the lower of cost and current replacement cost.

	 Cost is determined by the First-In-First-Out (FIFO) method. Current replacement cost 
is the cost the entity would incur to acquire the asset on the reporting date. As at the 
reporting date, the Authority has reported inventory with a value of TZS 159 million 
(2017/18 TZS 299 million). Also, slow moving stock with a value of TZS 33.8 million were 
still under provision in the accounts during the year.

m)	 Provision
	 Provisions are recognized when the Authority has a present legal or constructive 

obligation as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of 
the amount of the obligation.

	 Where the Authority expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example 
under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but 
only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision 
is presented in the Statement of Financial Performance net of any reimbursement. If 
the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a 
current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. 
Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is 
recognized as a finance cost.

n)	 Foreign Currencies Translation
	 Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into Tanzania Shillings 

(functional currency), at rates ruling at the transaction dates.  Monetary assets and 
liabilities at the Statement of Financial Position date which are expressed in foreign 
currencies are translated into Tanzania Shillings (TZS) at rates ruling at that date. Non-
monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not 
retranslated. The resulting differences from conversion and translation are dealt with in 
the Statement of financial performance in the period in which they arise.
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o)	 Functional and presentation currency
	 Items included in the financial statements of the Authority are measured using the 

currency of the primary economic environment in which the Authority operates (“the 
functional currency”).  The financial statements are presented in Tanzanian Shillings, 
which is the Authority functional and presentation currency and all values are rounded 
to the nearest thousand (TZS’000) except where otherwise indicated.

p)	 Employee Entitlements
	 Employee entitlements to gratuity and long-term service awards are recognized 

when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for 
such entitlements as result of services rendered by employees up to the Statement 
of Financial Position date.  The estimated monetary liability for employees accrued 
annual leave entitlement at the Statement of Financial Position date is recognized as an 
expense accrual.

Retirement Benefit Obligation

i.	 Approved Pension Scheme
	 The Authority contributes to statutory defined benefits for its employees under the 

Permanent and Pensionable term of employment at the rate of 15% of basic salary to 
Public Service Social Security Fund (PSSSF) and National Social Security Fund (NSSF). 
This was due to the merging of the former Pensions Funds (i.e. PSPF, GEPF, LAPF and 
PPF) except NSSF into one fund known as Public Service Social Security Fund (PSSSF) 
following the enactment of the Public Sector Social Security Act, 2018. EWURA being a 
Government entity is now contributing to PSSSF only.

ii.	 Gratuity
	 The Authority sets aside 25% of employee’s last basic salary as gratuity payable at the 

end of the contract for all staff under Contract terms of Employment.  The contract period 
is normally five (5) years renewable upon successful performance. A provision is made 
for the estimated gratuity liability because of service rendered by the employees up to 
the Statement of Financial Position date.

q)	 Accounting for Leases
	 Leases of assets under which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership 

are effectively retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases.  Payments made 
under operating leases are charged to the Statement of financial performance on a 
straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

r)	 Comparatives
	 Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation in the 

current year where necessary.
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NOTE 3:	 INFORMATION ON BUDGET PERFORMANCE 
IPSAS 24 requires a public sector entity that is required or elect to make publicly 
available its approved budget to present budgetary information covering classification 
and basis adopted in the approved budget, budget period covered, explanation of 
changes between approved original and final budget because of reallocations within 
budget and material difference (variances) between the final budget amounts and actual 
amounts during the year for both revenue and expenditure. 

3.1	 Budgetary basis
	 The budget for financial year 2018/19 was prepared on cash basis (see note 18) based 

on the requirements of the law, EWURA’s Strategic Plan (2017/18-2021/22), operational 
policies and relevant Government Circulars. It was also prepared in line with the Medium-
Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) as one of the requirements of the Government 
Budget Guidelines for Preparation of 2018/19 budget.

3.2	Budget period covered
	 The budget for the financial year 2018/2019 covered a twelve (12) months period starting 

1st July 2018 to 30Th June 2019. 

3.3	Changes between approved original and final budget
	 During the end of first six months’ period of financial year 2018/2019, the Authority revised 

its budget to take into account the projections for the remaining period of six months that 
ended 30th June 2019. Generally, re-allocation proposal covered expenditure only, and 
indicated no increase in total expenditure. The proposed reallocation was considered 
among expenditure line items. 

3.4	Explanation for Material Variances
	 During implementation of the approved budget for financial year 2018/19, the Authority 

noted some material variances against its revenue and expenditure budget. Explanation 
on such variances is given below;

       3.4.1   Regulatory Levy
	 During the year ended 30th June 2019 the Authority earned TZS 45.9 billion comparing 

to TZS 44.9 billion regulatory levy budgeted during the period. The Authority exceeded 
its regulatory levy target as earlier estimated due to increase in consumption of Natural 
Gas in big industries such as Dangote Cement industry and commissioning of Kinyerezi 
II Plant in power production by TANESCO.

	 3.4.2   Application and Licence Fees
	 During the year, the Authority earned TZS 1.3 billion on application and licence fees 

compared to TZS 567.7 million budgeted. This performance was due to a bigger number 
of license fees from electricity, natural gas and petroleum sub-sectors than it was 
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anticipated. The awareness campaigns carried out during the year together with field 
inspections and monitoring especially in the petroleum subsector contributed to big 
collection of licence fees.

	 3.4.3  Other income
	 During the financial year ended 30th June 2019 the Authority projected to earn TZS 2 

million as sale of tender documents. At the year end, no collection on sale of Tender 
Documents was realised. The reason for this performance was that the Authority 
mostly used the services of Government Procurement Services Agency (GPSA) in its 
procurement transactions.

3.5 Operating Expenditure
	 During the financial year ended 30th June 2019 the Authority incurred TZS 10.7 billion as 

Operating expenses compared to the budgeted amount of TZS 10.2 billion. The level of 
performance was attributed to increased activities in field monitoring, inspections, and 
public inquiries.

3.6 Disbursements to Treasury Registrar and Government Entities
	 EWURA contributed a total of TZS 10.2 billion during the year compared to the budget 

of TZS 9.9 billion as a result of improved collections of levy and licence fees. The 
contribution to the Consolidated Fund (Treasury Registrar) depends on the actual 
collection of revenue. 

3.7  Administration Costs
	 During the financial year ended 30th June 2019 the Authority budgeted to spend TZS 4.4 

billion compared to actual spending of TZS 4.8 billion. This level of spending was due to 
increased undertakings in administering the activities between Head office in Dodoma 
and other zonal offices especially the Eastern zone in Dar es salaam. There were a lot 
of travelling events between the two offices during transition period to Dodoma.
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NOTE 5:  INTANGIBLE ASSETS – SOFTWARE COSTS

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Cost

At Start of Year  777,316  817,988 

Adjustment-Transfer to PPE - (40,672)   

Additions during the year 130,655 -

At End of Year  907,970   777,316

Amortization

At Start of Year  663,099  643,356 

Charge for the Year  71,827  60,415 

Adjustment-Transfer to PPE - (40,672)

At End of Year 734,925 663,099

Net Book Value as at 30th June, 2019 173,045 114,217

NOTE 6:  INVENTORIES

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Inventory balance  159,204 229,003

Provision for Slow moving Inventory  (33,787) (33,787)

Inventories at the lower of cost and current replacement value  125,417 195,216

Inventories recognized as an expense during the year 412,098 355,381

NOTE 7:  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Trade Receivables* 13,136,230 12,257,028

Provision for Impairment (Note 7A)   (1,415,936) (1,361,425)

Prepayments (Note 7B)  1,107,510 679,099 

Other Receivables 36,310 -

ESCB Account - (33,319)

Bank Fund Transfer 19,789 -

Staff Loans and Advances (Note 7C) 2,211,308 1,689,955

TOTAL 15,095,211 13,231,338

*Trade receivables during the year include TZS 1.09 billion prior year (2015, 2016 and 2017) regulatory 
levy for petroleum products imported by GBP (T) Limited. The amount was written back to retained 
earnings.
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NOTE 7A:  Movement in Provision for Impairment

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Balance at the beginning of the Year 1,361,425 1,537,024

Charge for the Year 374,600 -

Recoveries (Released provision during the year) (320,089) (175,599)

TOTAL 1,415,936 1,361,425

NOTE 7B:  Prepayments

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Prepaid Office Rent  178,880   26,597

Prepaid Insurance - 9,426

Purchase of Motor Vehicles-GPSA 314,576 -

Prepayments – Others  614,055   643,075

Total Prepayments 1,107,510 679,099

Prepayments for other expenses comprise of advance payments in respect of Platt’s, ARA Membership, 
International Energy Agency (IEA) and AFUR membership subscriptions.

Note 7C:  Staff Loan and Advances

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Staff Revolving Loans 1,475,864 1,293,456

Salary Advances 407,630 274,297

Staff Imprest 327,815 122,202

Total Prepayments 2,211,309 1,689,955

NOTE 8:  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
This statement is for the purpose of the cash flow statement, in this respect, the year-end cash and cash 
equivalents comprise of the following: -

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Cash and Bank Balances (Refer 8.1) 2,901,427 1,076,319

TOTAL 2,901,427 1,076,319

The Authority is not exposed to credit risk on cash and bank balances because these are held with 
sound financial institutions.
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At the end of the year the Authority had a total of TZS 2.5 billion (2018: TZS 0.91 billion) and USD 0.155 
million (2018: USD 0.074 million) held in different bank accounts as indicated hereunder.

The carrying amounts of the Authority’s cash and cash equivalents were denominated in the respective 
currencies as shown in Note 8.1 below: -

NOTE 8.1: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONT’D)

Financial assets maturing within 91 days

30.06.2019
TZS’000

30.06.2018
TZS’000

CRDB Main Account 105,017 166,951

CRDB Revolving Fund Account 16,017 414,875

CRDB Mwanza 734 18,349

NMB ARUSHA 51,768 422

NMB MBEYA 1,734 16,781

NMB DODOMA 31,145 41,544

CRDB DSM 53,363 -

BOT-Energy Sector Capacity Building Project-USD - 27,420

BOT-Revenue and Collection Account-USD 355,770 140,038

BOT-Revenue and Collection Account – TZS 1,265,564 249,712

CRDB USD 215 227

NMB EWURA Collection (TZS) 61 -

NBC EWURA Collection  (TZS) - -

TIB  EWURA Collection (TZS) 1,020,250 -

TPB EWURA Collection (TZS) 210 -

TOTAL 2,901,427 1,076,319

NOTE 8.2: CASH FLOW RECONCILIATION – CASH FLOWS GENERATED FROM 
OPERATIONS

Reconciliation of Surplus for the year to cash generated from operations:

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 2,452,376 1,021,556

Adjustments for:

Non-cash items including Depreciation and Amortization 1,291,005 1,031,350

Cash Generated from Operations Before Working Capital Changes 3,743,381 2,052,906



 104 | EWURA ANNUAL REPORT  

Changes in Working Capital:

(Increase)/Decrease In Stocks And Consumables 69,799 48,472

(Increase/Decrease in Trade and Other Receivables (38,765) 696,325

Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and Other Payables (1,423,709) (1,223,147)

Net changes in Working Capital (1,392,675) (478,350)

Net Cash Generated from Operations 2,350,706 1,574,556

NOTE 9:  GRATUITY PAYABLE
The Authority released TZS 22.9 Million provisions for gratuity during the year relating to staff whose 
contracts came to an end. The current gratuity provision made amounting to TZS 275.9 million relates 
to 20 staff who are still in contract terms. The analysis is given below: -

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

At start of the year 64,719 2,452,561

Charge for the Year 234,049 648,448

Released During the Year (22,886) (3,036,289)

At End of Year 275,882 64,719

Less:	 Balance Reclassified as Current Liabilities (Note 10) 275,882 64,719

Non-Current Liabilities as at 30th June 2019 - -

NOTE 10:  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade Payables 250,368 1,145,798

Special Dividends Payable** - -

Gratuity Payable (Note 9) within the year 275,882 64,719

Audit Fees 125,000 112,640

Withholding Tax 32,662 39,676

GPA Sinking Fund*** - 382,089

PAYE 31,476 52,088

Salary Payable 25 -

Pensions Payable 2,129 -

EREA Fund - 75,550

Other Payables and Accruals 1,231,833 1,145,170

TOTAL 1,949,375 3,017,730

**During the year an adjustment of TZS 5.88 billion was made relating to special dividend account 
pending final determination of EWURA submission to the office of the Treasury Registrar.  In the opinion 
of the directors, the carrying amount of Trade and other Payables is approximate to their fair value.
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***Group Personal Accident Insurance (GPA) was written back to Retained Earnings as a result of 
new developments in the establishment of Workers Compensation Fund (WCF) and the Government 
directives in payment of Special Dividends.

NOTE 11:  REVENUE 

NOTE 11.1: Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Regulatory Levy

Electricity 15,287,149 14,345,480

Petroleum 20,135,715 21,761,147

Natural Gas 7,721,798 4,158,532

Water and Sewerage 2,853,966 2,603,016

Total Regulatory Levy Revenue 45,869,011 42,868,174

License Fees

Electricity 44,723 10,359

Natural Gas 21,373 9,202 

Water and Sanitation 1,008 800 

Electricity Contractors and Wiremen 37,395 63,481

Petroleum 831,829 510,933

Total License Fees Revenue 936,328 594,775

Application Fees

Electricity 5,440 24,246

Natural Gas 13,500 3,744 

Petroleum 356,865 344,831

Water and Sanitation 140 -

Total Application fees revenue 375,945 372,821

Penalties from Petroleum Adulterations 925,821 950,948

Total Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions 48,107,104 44,786,718
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NOTE 11.2  Revenue from Exchange Transactions 

NOTE 11.2.1: FINANCE INCOME
Foreign Exchange Gain - 801

Total Finance Income/(Cost) - 801

Total Revenue from Exchange Transactions - 801

NOTE 12: STAFF COSTS

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Salaries 10,173,538 9,175,929

Gratuity Expenses 525,004 648,448 

Pension Employer’s Contribution 1,050,773 1,212,682 

Skills and Development Levy 581,196 518,895 

Medical Expenses 577,063 532,539 

Other Staff Costs (Note 12.1) 5,721,689 4,051,916

TOTAL 18,629,262 16,140,408

NOTE 12.1: Other Staff Costs

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Staff Insurance – GPA/WCF 61,147 55,993

Transport Allowances 787,918 705,340

Annual Leave Package 400,295 121,387

Acting Allowance 65,371 107,869

Outfit Allowance 10,519 10,310

Funeral Expenses 6,403 26,606

Recruitment Costs 115,114 154,152

Compensation Allowance 139,396 311,833

Staff Relocation Costs 1,266,886 433,024

Staff Welfare Expenses 195,657 32,286

Housing Allowance 1,314,394 1,240,952

Utility Allowance 870,591 824,663

Security Allowance 24,000 27,500

Furniture Allowance 464,000 -

TOTAL 5,721,689 4,051,916
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NOTE 13: OPERATING EXPENSES

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Capacity Building Expenses 903,602 1,072,304

Regulatory Tools Development Expenses 1,068,042 929,007 

Field and Inspection Expenses 2,455,730 3,438,299

Public Inquiries 626,892 324,749

Complaints, Mediation and Dispute Resolution 394,485   457,441

Government Delegation Participation Costs 14,691  40,046 

Public Awareness Programmes 1,522,811 1,554,925  

Advertisement Expenses 478,400 643,306 

Consultancy Expenses 25,502 195,628 

Membership Contribution, Books and Periodicals 425,913  342,234 

Library General Expenses 25,764 24,931 

Regional Cooperation Meetings 408,155 492,604

Local Travel and Conference Expenses 413,541 256,326 

Stakeholders Consultative Meetings 123,520 127,134

Provision for slow moving Inventory - 33,787

Bad Debt Provision 54,511    -

Motor Vehicle Fuel Expenses 80,329 68,341 

Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 375,410 364,906 

Car Hiring Expenses 31,010 26,933 

Maintenance of Computer Hardware 150,710 86,134 

Maintenance of Computer Software 389,284 487,835

Maintenance of Other Office Equipment 16,928 168,205

Wiremen Licensing Activities 97,825 109,172 

Directors Fees 82,150 72,000 

Board Expenses 85,914 37,975

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 10,651,120 11,354,223

NOTE 14: DISBURSEMENTS TO TREASURY AND GOVERNMENT ENTITIES

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Government Consultative Council ` 35,896 90,636 

Consumer Consultative Council 2,061,926 2,218,680 

Fair Competition Tribunal 416,690 407,589 

Fair Competition Commission 507,459 644,069 

Treasury Contribution 7,212,563 7,054,208 

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 10,234,533 10,415,182



 108 | EWURA ANNUAL REPORT  

NOTE 15: ADMINISTRATION COSTS

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Office Rent 3,112,087 2,869,284 

Telephone, Fax and Internet 627,031 428,585 

Stamps and Postages 45,006 40,059 

Printing and Stationery 373,407 412,127 

Maintenance of Leasehold Property 34,369 23,396 

Office General Expenses 158,628 192,720 

Entertainment Expenses 39,744 15,741 

Donations and Contributions 138,040 159,700 

Audit Expenses 125,000 111,000 

Tender Board Expenses 133,447 166,924 

TOTAL 4,786,758 4,419,537

NOTE 16: OTHER CHARGES

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Insurance Charges 9,426 37,706

Write off of Non-Current Assets - 130,479

Data Storage Charges 36,293 213,141

Bank Charges 24,323 23,938

Foreign Exchange Loss 2,007 -

TOTAL 72,049 405,264

NOTE 17: SURPLUS FUNDS

In case of any surplus funds during the year, the surplus fund shall be deposited to a Special Account 
as per requirement of Section 44 (1) of EWURA Act, 2001.  In accordance with the Act, funds in the 
Special Account shall be used only for one or more of the following purposes:  consumer education 
or information projects, special non-recurring projects, budgeted capital expenditure, or major rate 
regulating inquiries.

NOTE 18: BUDGET PERFORMANCE RECONCILIATION

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

Surplus for the year as per Statement of Financial Performance 2,442,376

Surplus for the year as per Statement of Budget and Actual Amount 1,553,326

Difference 889,050
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The accompanying financial statements have been presented on an accrual basis of accounting, while 
the budget has been prepared using cash basis of accounting. Reconciliation of the difference is shown 
below;

Reconciliation of Difference
30.06.2019

TZS ‘000

Depreciation and Amortization 1,219,178

Forex Gain/loss     (2,007)

Released Sinking fund (382,631)

Released provision (320,089)

Bad Debt provision 374,600

Sub Total 889,050

NOTE 19: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

EWURA reports to the Ministry of Water and works closely with the ministry on all issues related to Water 
and Sanitation. The Authority also works hand in hand with the Ministry of Energy on issues related to 
energy. Other related parties are members of the Board of Directors, Head of Divisions and Units who 
have significant influence over the Authority Affairs.

Related Party Transactions
The following transactions were carried out with related parties: -

A. Key Management Compensation

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Salaries and Other Emoluments 2,072,698 2,127,436

Total Key Management Compensation 2,072,698 2,127,436

Employees Post-Employment Benefits:

- Pension - Employer’s Contribution 46,799 192,011

- Gratuity paid during the year - 192,011

Total Employee Post – employment Benefits 46,799 384,022

B. Directors
The annual Directors Fees were paid to six members of the Board of Directors at the approved 
rates as follows; Chairman TZS. 13,000,000 and other members of the Board TZS. 12,000,000 
for each member.  The total amount of Directors’ fees paid during the year under review is TZS. 
82,150,000, the same amount was paid in the previous year.
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Management Composition
The Management of EWURA is made up of the following members: -

i.	 Director General
ii.	 Director of Natural Gas
iii.	 Director of Water and Sanitation
iv.	 Director of Legal Affairs
v.	 Director of Internal Audit

vi.	 Director of Petroleum
vii.	 Director of Electricity
viii.	 Director of Corporate Affairs
ix.	 Director of Regulatory Economics
x.	 Manager, Information and Communication Technology
xi.	 Manager, Communication and Public Relations
xii.	 Manager, Procurement Management Unit

Employees Post-Employment Benefits
The Authority contributes to the defined benefit plans for its employees to Public Service Social 
Security Fund (PSSSF) and National Social Security Fund (NSSF). The Authority’s contribution 
during the year ended 30th June 2019 amounted to TZS. 1.050 billion (2017/18: TZS. 1.212 billion). 
The Authority also contributed a total of TZS 61 million (2017/18: TZS. 56 million) to the Workers 
Compensation Fund. Contributions to these funds are recognized as an expense in the period 
the employees render services to the Authority.

The Authority also charges gratuity expense of employee’s last basic monthly salary on statement 
of financial performance and maintains gratuity payable account for future payment to staff. For 
the year ended 30th June 2019 TZS 389 million were released to staff whose contract came to 
an end. 

C. Staff Loans and Advances (Note 7C)

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Staff Revolving Loans  1,475,864 1,293,456

Salary Advances  407,630  274,297 

Imprest  327,815 122,202

TOTAL 2,211,308 1,689,955

The Authority set up the Staff Revolving Loans Fund to extending loans to staff for the purchase 
of motor vehicles and other amenities. These loans are interest free, repayable within a period of 
three years and are taxed in accordance with the requirements of the Income Tax Act of 2004. 
For the year ended 30th June 2019 loans amounting to TZS. 1.476 billion (2017/18 TZS. 1.293 
billion) were outstanding.



EWURA ANNUAL REPORT | 111

NOTE 20: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments
Capital expenditure contracted for or tenders are in progress at the statement of financial position date 
is as follows: -

30.06.2019
TZS ‘000

30.06.2018
TZS ‘000

Property and Equipment 6,551,734 8,735,644

Software Development 665,969 150,000

Subtotal 7,217,703 8,885,644

 Other Commitments

Consultancy Services 404,584 214,417

Local Purchase Orders 41,281 186,473

Total Commitments 445,865 400,890

Commitment relates to the contracts entered into but goods or services had not been delivered. In 
some other cases contracts have not been entered into but respective tenders were in progress 
in accordance with the requirement of the Public Procurement Act No. 7 of 2011.The above amount 
represent value of work committed but not yet paid.

NOTE 21: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Authority’s activities potentially expose it to a variety of financial risks. These risks include interest 
rate risks, credit risks, liquidity risks and foreign exchange risks. The authority has instituted a number 
of measures to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance as follows:

a) Interest Rate Risk
The Authority’s interest income and operating cash flows are affected by changes in market 
interest rates. The Authority mitigates the risks by investing in the less risky investments mainly 
risk-free fixed deposits maturing within a period of one year.

b) Credit Risk
The Authority’s regulatory levy which is the main source of its income is not tied to a single 
regulated supplier. This mitigates credit risk associated with its operations.

c) Liquidity Risk
The Authority ensures sufficient liquidity is maintained to meet short-term maturing obligations 
and it also ensures that all excess cash is invested in less risky investments.

d) Foreign Exchange Risk
	 The Authority minimizes foreign exchange risk by maintaining foreign currency account. The 

Authority does not engage in foreign currency swaps or speculations. The risks are also managed 
by ensuring that the services value is negotiated and fixed in the local currency whenever 
possible.
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NOTE 22:	 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Authority had operating leases for offices in which it carries out its operations. These leases were 
with PSSSF (for EWURA Eastern zone office and Head Office in Dodoma, EWURA Zonal office in Mwanza 
and Northern Zonal Office in Arusha), National Health Insurance for Southern Highlands zonal office in 
Mbeya. Expected future payments for the existing lease agreements were as follows: -

30.06.2019
TZS ’000

30.06.2018
TZS ’000

Within One Year 1,345,603 2,612,825

Later Than One Year 1,004,448 4,998,368

TOTAL 2,350,052 7,611,193

NOTE 23: CONTROLLING ENTITY
EWURA by virtue of its formation is controlled by the Government of the United Republic of Tanzania.

NOTE 24: FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY
The functional currency of EWURA which is also the presentation currency is the Tanzanian Shilling 
(TZS). The values in this report have been rounded up to the nearest thousand.

NOTE 25: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
There are pending Court cases to which EWURA is a party at various registries of the High Court, Fair 
Competition Tribunal, Commission for Mediation and Arbitration and Resident Magistrate Courts. During 
the period, one lawsuit i.e. Naingishu Soikan Mollel Vs. EWURA was decided infavour of the authority. 
In the opinion of the directors, the outcome of these cases may not give rise to any significant loss 
and therefore, no provisions have been made in these financial statements.  As at the reporting date, 
the Authority had twenty-three (23) (2017/18: 18) pending law suits out of which no case had contingent 
claims against the Authority as of the year end: -

30.06.2019
TZS ’000

30.06.2018
TZS ’000

Naingishu Soikan Mollel Vs. EWURA - 660,630,913

TOTAL - 660,630,913

NOTE 26: COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Comparative figures have been regrouped or adjusted necessary to conform to changes in presentation 
in the current year.

NOTE 27: EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE
There were no material events, adjusting or non-adjusting, which had occurred between the reporting 
date and the dated on 23/08/2019 when the Financial Statements are authorized for issue by the Board 
of Directors.






